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OEMA: A.E.IT 1303-2020-65. EMIZTOAH KATAITEAIAX

Kupie Yroupysé,

EvetaAnuev utrd Twv 500 Kal TTAEoV TTEAATWV PaG OTTWG Oag atroaTeiloupe TNV Trapoloa
EMOTOAA YIa va oag avagEpoupe Ta akdAouba:

On the behalf of our 500 customers we are sending you the present letter to state the
following:

1. 'Exete avarpéyel 6Ao 10 eKTTaIdeUTIKO olaTnua B€tovrag épid, @paypoUs Kal
QTTAPAOEKTEG CUMTTEPIPOPES. Me Bdon emoToA] TTou odg oTdAnke amd Tov
Mpdedpo g OEAMEK ko ©fun TMoAuBiou, dev eixare dikaiwpa va mTpAgeTe
OTIDATTOTE UTTO TO QWG TNG TTPOCTOCIAG TWV EKTTAIOEUTIKWY K.ATT. €I¢ BApog
aVAAIKWY TTaIdIWV KAl TWV OIKOYEVEIWV TOUG.

You have overturned the whole education system by setting limits, barriers and
unacceptable behaviours. With a letter sent to you by the President of OELMEK,
Mr. Themis Polyviou, you had no right to act in light of the protection of teachers,
etc. to the detriment of minor children and their families.

2. 'Exete OTEPROEl KAl ONUIOUPYNOEl AVETTAVOPBwWTN ¢nuId oTa avAAika Traidid e
ETTIKIVOUVEG CUUTTEPIPOPEG AAAG KOl OTIG OIKOYEVEIEG TOUG, ME KATTOIOUG aTrd TOUG
EKTTAIOEUTIKOUG  va  Traipvouv auBaipeTeg ammo@AoeIS Kal va  avaTTapdyouv
PATOICTIK] CUUTTEPIPOPA TTPOS Ta TraIdId Trpokd?\wVFrExé‘TbUg—‘ﬁSBb,;TﬂgGr}wKal
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£EAVAYKOOUG OF 10TPIKEG TTPAEEIG XWPIG Vo TTPOTEIVETE EVOAAAKTIKOUG TPOTTOUG
EKTTAIDEUONG AGYW TOu OTI 01 eKTTAIDEUTIKOl 0ag ApvoUVTaV VO TTPOCPEPOUV €T
QTTOOTACEWG EKTTAIdEUOT).

You have deprived and created irreparable harm to underage children with
dangerous behaviours but also to their families, with some of the teachers taking
arbitrary decisions and recreating racist behaviour towards children causing them
fear, pressure and coercion towards medical acts without suggesting alternative
ways for education because your teachers refused to offer distance learning.

. H mapoxr Anpdoiag Maidgiag eival dikaiwpa GAwWV Twv TTOAITWY Kal TwWV TAIdIWY
Ta oTroia Siapévouv VOUIPa oTn Anuokpartia Kal Kaveig dev PTTopEi va eUTTodioel
TV Trapoxf T eite dia Wong €ite €€ amooTdoEws. Zag utrevBupifoupe OTI yia
TISIG aITNTWV acUAOU TToU EloépXovTav oTnV Andokpartia, n ToAreia KaréBaAAe
xopnyieg ot IBIWTIKG oXoAgia yia TNV ekmmaideucr] Toug Adyw avutropgiog
SiatroNITIopIkoU aXoAeiou ol otroieg kataBdAovtav amd Tov MpoutroAoyiopud Tou
Kpdroug kai Tou Popoloyolpevou MoAiTn.

The provision of Public Education is a right of all citizens who legally reside in the
Republic and no one can prevent its provision either live or remotely. We remind
you that regarding children of asylum seekers entering the Republic, the state paid
grants to private schools for their education due to the lack of intercultural school
which were paid from the State Budget and the Taxpayer.

. T0gewva peE TO wreiopa 2361/2021 Tou ZupBoUAiou Tng EUpWTNG Oag
utrevBupifoupe 6T o gpBoAiaoudg Bev €ival UTTOXPEWTIKOG Kal OTI Kaveig dev Ba
TpéTel va TEZETAI TTONITIKG, KOIVWVIKG 1§ ue GAAo TpdTro va epoliaoTei (dpBpa
7.3.1 ka1 7.3.2.).

In accordance with Council of Europe Resolution 2361/2021 we remind you that
vaccination is not compulsory and that no one shall be politically, socially or
otherwise pressured to be vaccinated (Articles 7.3.1 and 7.3.2.)

. H amaitnon oag yia dievépyeia Rapid Test otoug paBnrég kai n xprion HAokag
amd Ta TadId yia va £xouv TTpooRacn oTo OXOAIKS XWPo aroTeAEl KaTdgpopn
KOTOTTATNoN TWV AIKAIWHATWY TOUG.

Your requirement to conduct Rapid Tests on students and the use of masks by
children to access the school premises is a clear violation of their Rights.

. Aev Trpoteivate otroladryrote GAAn dieuBétnon yia Ta TaIdId AuTd, atevavTiag ol
kaBnynTég WEAN TNG ouvrexviag oag apvolvrav va d1ddgouv Ta TAIdIA PE TNV
HEBODBO TNG €€ OTTOOTACEWG EKTTAIOEUDNG.




You did not propose any other arrangement for these children, on the contrary the
teacher-members of your union refused to teach children via the distance-learning
method.

. 'Exete amo@uyel va Trpoteivetre otroladATroTe €VOAANOKTIKY) AUon yid va pnv
epIBwploTToloUvTal Ta TTAIBIC, EKTIVOVTAG TTEPAITEPW TOV ATTOKAEIOUO TOUG OTNV
EKTTAIDEUON Kal TTPOKAAWVTAG TO OTIYUOTIONS TWV TTAIBIWV KOI TWYV OIKOYEVEIWY
TOUG, OANG KaI Twv TaIBIV TTOU TrapaKdBovTav Kavovikd OTIG TAEEIG Toug
OTEPWVTAG TOUG OTé €vOG uyloUg TepPIBAAAovTOg pdabnong, nrol pe 10 Vva
aTTOUCIAdOUV Ol CUPNABNTEG/TUMNABTPIES Kal/f) GiAoI/QIAEG TOUG.

You have avoided proposing any alternative solution so that children are not
marginalized, further extending their exclusion to education and causing the
stigmatization of children and their families, but also of children who "normally"
attended their classes from a healthy learning environment, i.e. with the absence
of their classmates and/or their friends.

. 'Exete dwoel odnyieg amaydpeuong €i06dou oe TaIdid yia va Trapakabicouv oe
TEANIKEG €€eTdoelc Kal autd ouverrdyetal wuf mapaBiaon tou ApBpou 20 Tou
YUvTdydaTog TTou dlac@aAidel kKal katoxupwvel tnv dwpedv Tpéofacn atnv
ektTaideuon, e OIk oag TTapEpBacn Kal euéuvn.

You have given entry ban instructions to children to attend final exams and this
entails a gross violation of Article 20 of the Constitution which ensures and
guarantees free access to education, with your own intervention and responsibility.

. 2ag umrevBupifoupe o1l n KUTpog oudétroTe TEBNKE O€ KATAOTAON EKTOKTOU
Avdykng, evw o aplBuog Twv Bavdtwv Tng TEpIddou 2015 - 2019
oupTtrepIAauBavopévwy, ATav ota idia oTaTioTIKa emimeda Pe Toug Bavdroug Tou
2020 (£71o¢ 10XUPIZOMEVNG TTAaVONMIAG), TA ATTOTEAECUATA TWV TECT TTOU WE OIKI) 0ag
mapéuBacn emBARBnkav oe padntég €deiav amd pndevikh Ewg  pNdAUIVA
BeTIKOTNTA e aTOTEAEOPA va ATav  avTioTpdewg avdloya Kal  TTARPWG
duoavdloya TnG evreAWS axpeiaotng TaAaimwpiog XIANIAdwyY pabnTwy yia va
utroBdANovTal oe gBdopadiaia TeOT, €I0IKG av avaAoyloTel Kaveig 0TI OevV UTTIPSE
oUTe Kal €vag Bdavarog pabntr) amé COVID-19.

We remind you that Cyprus has never been put in a state of emergency, while the
number of deaths in the period 2015-2019 was at the same statistical levels with
that of 2020 (year of alleged pandemic), the results of the tests that with your
intervention where imposed on students showed from 0 (zero) to minimal positivity
and as a result, this was inversely proportional and completely disproportionate to
the completely unnecessary suffering of thousands of students to be subjected to
weekly tests, especially considering that there was not a single death of a student
from COVID-19.
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10. Asv £@Tavav OAd Ta Trio TAvVWw, HE Td eVTEAC OBIKAIOAOYNTO TTPWTOKOAAT
Tou dyyidav ouxvoTtnTa mrapaloyigpol, emBAAaTe TTPWTOKOAAD TEXVNTWYV augnong
OrBev KPOUCHATWY Kal Orjfev €AWV GTTAA Kal HOVO yia va €EGUTTNPETHOETE
TToNITIkoUC okoTroUg TTapapIadovTag KaBapd Ta OIKAIWHATA TWV palnTwv yia
TpéoRacn oTnV eKTTaideuon a@oU eVTEAWG ddIKa Kal TTapavoua atrokAgiovrayv Kal
OTEAVOVTQV OTHTI TOUC Xwpig Kavéva omoAUTWS oUPTITWHA KOl PE ApvnTIKO
amotéAeopga PCR kal 6Aa autd pe Skl oag umeuBuvoTnTa Kal gubuvn agou
emIRAAaTe  KAipa TpdequTiag avaueoa OTIG TAGEIG TwV hHeEAWV Odg aTo Vva
akoAouBoUv TUPAA TIG TTOPAAOYEG Kl AVTICUVTAYUATIKEG UTTODEIGEIG OOG.

Not all of the above was enough with the completely unjustified protocols that
reached the frequency of absurdity, you imposed technical protocols of technically
of alleged increased cases and alleged contacts just to serve political purposes,
clearly violating the rights of students to access education since they were entirely
unjustly and illegally excluded and sent home without any symptoms and with a
negative PCR result and all this under your responsibility and liability since you
imposed a climate of terrorism among your members' classes to blindly follow your
irrational and unconstitutional suggestions. , : e '

11. Yag kaBioTolE £TTioNng uTTEUBUVO 61, JE JIKI oag TTapéppacn Td MEAN odg
{nToloav KAPTEG £UBONIACHY Yo vVa ETTITPEYOUV O yoveig va ﬂaquo)\ouer‘]oouv
TIG TENIKEG YIOPTEG TWV TTaudIWV TOUG.

We also hold you responsible that, with your intervention, 'your members .
requested vaccination cards to allow parents to attend their children's final
celebrations. - L L e R R : :

12. XapakTnpIoTIKA Va G0g ava@époupe OTl TO TrEIpApaTIKG OKEUAOHO ASTRA
ZENECA armrayopeutnke otn Aavia Kal TOAMEG  GAAEG XWPEG, EVW TA Aoitrd
TTEIPAMATIKG OKEUAOHOTA oupeuva pe peAéteg Ba TIPETTEl VO OTTAYOPEUTOUY Yid
avBpwTivi Xpron Adyw Twv QTTAYOPEUTIKWY UAIKWV, aplepoo TTOPEVEPYEIWY Kl ‘
BavATWY TTOU TTPOKAAOUV.

Typically to'say that the expeﬁmental preparation ASTRAZENECA has already
been banned in Denmark, many other countries, while the other experimental
preparations according to studies should be banned for human use due to
prohibited ingredients, several side effects and deaths they cause.

13. Mg Aormdyv, ECEig, K. Mpodpo6poy, aTroeacioate Vva {ntdre OfBev KAPTES
guRoAlacpol Kal va TTapakiveite Ta WEAN oag va TTapoTpUVOUV Toug HaBnTeg va
TPOXwWpPNoouv O€ guBoAlOOM6 WE auTA TO AKPWS TTEIPAHATIKA okeudoparta Ta
oTrola Sev €TuXOV Kapiag TENKAG €YKPIONG aTTd OTTOIAdITTOTE XWPA TOU KOTHOU )
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Toug apuddioug diebveic popeic dAAa avTiBeTa KpivovTal avaTroTEAETHATIKG R/Kal
eTIKiVOUVa Kal aTrocUpovTal To éva PETA TO GAAO WG TéTOld; ‘

So how did you Mr. Prodromou, decide to ask for supposed’ vaccination cards and
motivate your members to encourage students to “get vaccmated with these hlghly
expenmental preparatlons which have not received any final- approval by -any
country in the world or the competent international bodies but, on the other hand,
are conS|dered extremely meffectlve and/or dangerous and are WIthdrawn one
after the other as such? Sr : S

14. MoU BACICTAKATE yId VA TTapépBeTe e TG00 BUVAMIKS TPOTTO KAl VO UTTOKIVIOETE
goeic o Bl10¢ TPOoWTIKG va yivouv aAAayEG Twy odnylwv Tou YTroupyou Yyeiag,
emRANoOVTAG  TEXVIKEG  @OBou, Tpépou,  diKTatopidg,  WuxoAoyikoU  Kal
ouvaioBnuaTikol e€avaykaopoU, ek@ofiopol, akdpa Kal WG AEKTIKAG Kal
QUOIKAC Biag emBAAovTOG AECT OVTIKATAOTACN TWV HEAWV OOG Ol oTroiol
dvnopoooav OTIG TTIO Tro'(vw vo@onKég Kal (pdoloTlKég pseoosooag;

Where did you rer to mtervene in such a dynamlc way and to personally motlvate
the making of changes to the instructions of the Minister of -Health, |mposmg
techniques of fear, terror, dictatorship, of psychologlcal and emotional coercion,
intimidation, and even brutal verbal and physical violence, imposing lmmedlate
replacement of your members who reacted to the above NaZI and fasolst
methods? : :

16. Emiong, oag KahoUpe OTTWG HAG EVNUEPWOETE GUECT YIA TA OXEDIA €E
ATTOOTACEWS eKTTadEUGNS TTou Ba uAomroinBolv ota TAaiola TG Anuédoiag
MNaideiag n otroia Ba TapéxeTal ota TaIdId Tou Ba eTMAEEOUV TNV £E° OAOKANPOU £
ammooTdoews ektraideuan. Omwg 1o yvwpilete, o epBoAiacuds 1 omoladrmoTe
GAAN 10TpIKA TTPAgn OTwg eival Ta TEOT r/kal n xpron pdokag dev eivai
UTTOXPEWTIKA CUMQWVA HE TO WAPIOHA Tou XupBoUlAiou Tng Eupwtng ut ap.
2361/2021 nu. 27/01/2021 tou Jivel odnyieg OXeTIKA PE Ta €PBOANIC Kal TOUG
gUBoAIaopolg amd Ta Eupwrdikd kpdrn (Ap8pa 7.3.1 kai 7.3.2).

Also, you are called to inform us about the distance learning plans that will be
provided within. the framework of Public Education to children who will choose
complete distance learning. As you already know, vaccination or the subjection to
any other medical action such as tests and the use of masks is not compulsory
according to the resolution of the Council of Europe no. 2361/2021 dated
27/01/2021 giving instructions on vaccines and vaccmatlons by European states
(Articles 7.3.1 and 7.3.2). ;

16. 206 EQIOTOUUE TNV TTPOCOXI VA OAVOKOAECETE yponTTd)g Kal va pnv
dlavonBeite e’ oudév Adyo va OUVEXIOETE TIG TAKTIKEG OTTOKAEIOUOU KOl
TepIBwpIOTTOINGNG TwV TaIBIWY e TNV £vapén TG VEag OXOAIKNG xpovidg 2021-
2022 a@oU ol TeAdTeg Hag £EeTAloUV TO £vOEXOMEVO Va KIvBoUv 1600 aoTIKA 600




AlateAoUpey,

Kail TTOIVIKG £vavTiov oag {nTwvTag TNV QUAGKIoT oag aAAd Kal TNV KATaBoAN atrd
£0dc TOV (DI0 TTPOCWTIKG OIKOVOMIKWY OTTOZNHICEWY YIa TNV noeikA Kai
puxoloyikr] ZnuId TTOU  UTTOKEIVTAl OPICHEVEG OTO  TIG otroieg {nuIEg  eival
QVETTAVOPBWTEG.

We draw your attention to recall in writing and not in any manner conceive of
continuing the tactics of exclusion and marginalization of children with the
beginning of the new school year 2021-2022 as our clients are considering the
possibility of proceeding both in civil and criminal court against you requesting
your imprisonment and the payment of financial compensation for the moral and
psychological damage suffered by some of which is irreparable.

Edv dev avTOTTOKPIBEITE BETIKA OTO TEPIEXOUEVO TNG Trapolodg ETMIOTOANG
evTéc 30 NUEPWV atrd AYPEWS TNG Kal eV OVOKAAECETE TIG TTIO TTAVW €YKUKAiOUG,
Ba An@Bolv JIKOOTIKA METPA  EvAVTiOV COG  AVEU OTTOIACONTIOTE  ETEPAG
£150TToiNoNG, KABWS Ol ATTOPACEIG COG ETTNPEAGOUV DUCHEVWG Kal dielcduouv
TTOPGVOUA OTO BACIKG BIKAiWHA TwV TTaIdILV Yid dwpedv ekmraideuon, agou o€
KGBe TTEPITTTWON, OPEIAETE VO OEBACTEITE TNV TTAPOXT] dWPEAY ektraideuong o€ 6Aa
Ta TTaudId, TTPAyHa To OTToio OTTOTEAEl TOV TTUPAVA TOU YTTOUpPYEIOU 0O Kal TWV
VOMIMWYV KaBnKOVTWY aag.

If you do not respond positively to the content of this letter within 30 days of
receipt and do not recall the above circulars, legal action shall be taken against
you without further notice as your decisions adversely affect and illegally infringe
on the basic right of children to free education, as in any case, you are obliged to
respect the provision of free education to all children, which is the core of your
Ministry and your legal duties.

ﬁl’m‘og A. NeoguTou
BEng, BSc,.MSc, MBA, £YMBOYAOX A®EPEITYOTHTAZ (Insolvency Practitioner)
PgDL(Law), Barrister — At — Law, Aiknyopog lN.A.Z. &A.ZA. ‘
NEO®YTOY & NEOPYTOY A.E.MN.E.
AEYKQZIA/KYPHNEIA — AMMOXQXTOX — AAPNAKA — AEMEZOX - MNEIPAIEYZ -

AONAINO
AIKHIOPOI — NOMIKOI ZYMBOYAOI
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Mpog: ‘Evripo k. NQPro *ABBIAH
Feviké ElcayyeAéa Tng Anpokpariog
Nouikn Ymrnpeoia tTng Anpokpariag
0086¢: AtreAAR 1, 1403 Acukwoia
TnA. 22-889100 ®ag. 22-667498

Mpog: EMITPOMNO MPOXTAZIAZ TON AIKAIQMATQN TOY MAIAIOY
Ko Aéotrw MixanAidou - AiBaviou

Fwvia AtreAAR} kai MauAou NipBdva

5°¢ 6po@og, 1496, Acukwoia

TnA. 22-873175, ®ag. 22-872365

Mpog: NAFKYTMPIA ZYNTONIZTIKH ENITPOINH MNPOXTAZIAZ
KAI EYHMEPIAZ MAIAIOY

Ka Nivérta KagavTdn

Email: ninetak@cytanet.com.cy

TnA. 99-636936




